DIRECTORS’ MEETING
MONDAY, MARCH 6, 2006 - 11:00 A.M.
CONFERENCE ROOM 113
I.

MAYOR
*1.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: Mayor Seng Proposes New Downtown ProjectsCity to pursue parking garage and high-rise building -(See Release)

*2.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: Mayor Presents January Award of Excellence (See Release)

*3.

NEWS ADVISORY - RE: Mayor Seng and Lincoln Fire & Rescue will
unveil one of the City’s new fire trucks at a news conference at 10:45 a.m.,
02/14/06 -(See Advisory)

*4.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: First Of New Fire Pumpers Arrives In Lincoln (See Release)

*5.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: City of Lincoln - Snow/Traffic Condition Report Feb. 16, 2006 - 9:15 a.m. - RE: 21 Public Works’ material-spreading
vehicles were operating at 4am - (See Release)

*6.

Washington Report - February 10, 2006.

**7.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: Date Changed For Mayor’s Arts AwardsNomination deadline extended, award artist and judges named - (See
Release)

**8.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: City of Lincoln - Snow/Traffic Condition Report Feb. 16, 2006 - 4:30 p.m. - RE: City street crews have continued materialspreading operations throughout the day. At 7:00 p.m. tonight, street crews
will begin spreading material in residential areas, with emphasis on hills
and areas with stop signs. - (See Release)

**9.

NEWS ADVISORY - RE: Mayor Seng’s Public Schedule Week of
February 18-24, 2006 -Schedule subject to change -(See Advisory)

**10.

NEWS ADVISORY - RE: Mayor Coleen Seng and Brandt Excavating will
begin the demolition of the former Misle building on the south side of “O”
Street between 48th & 50th & the redevelopment of the area -at 10:00 a.m.
Feb. 21st -(See Advisory)

**11.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: Demolition Begins At 48th & “O” South
Redevelopment-Public invited to open house tonight on street project for
the area -(See Release)

**12.

NEWS ADVISORY - RE: Mayor Seng will have a news conference to
discuss local planning under way in preparation for a possible flu pandemic
at 2:00 p.m., 02/22/06 -(See Advisory)

**13.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: Local Agencies Prepare For Possible Flu
Pandemic -(See Release)

**14.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: Public Invited To Open Houses On Roadway
Safety Projects -(See Release)

**15.

NEWS ADVISORY - RE: Lane Closures Begin Thursday On 48th & “R”
Streets -(See Advisory)

**16.

Washington Report - February 17, 2006.

17.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: Union Bank and Trust Receives Community
Conscience Award-Roger Larson honored for individual achievement -(See
Release)

18.

NEWS ADVISORY - RE: Mayor Coleen Seng, Omaha Mayor Mike Fahey
and Senator Chris Beutler will have a news conference to discuss LB 935 at
1:00 pm on 03/01/06 -(See Advisory)

19.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: Mayor Seng Advocates More Fair Distribution Of
Road Funds -(See Release)

20.

NEWS ADVISORY - RE: Mayor Coleen Seng will discuss improvements
in the City’s online payment system at a news conference at 10:00 a.m. on
03/02/06 -(See Advisory)
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21.

II.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: City Ends Fees For Online Payments -(See
Release)

DIRECTORS
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
*1.

Response Letter from Doug Ahlberg to Danny Walker - RE: Emergency
Shelters -(See Material)

FINANCE/BUDGET
**1.
2.

Material from Steve Hubka - RE: February Sales Tax -(See Material)
Letter from Steve Hubka to Joe Hampton - RE: City Budget -(See Letter)

FINANCE/CITY TREASURER
*1.

Monthly City Cash Report & Pledged Collateral Statement for January 2006 (See Report)

HEALTH
*1.

Physician Advisory from Bruce Dart - RE: Bordetella Pertussis -(See
Advisory)

*2.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: Lincoln-Lancaster County Environmental Awards
Nominations Sought -(See Release)

LAW DEPARTMENT
*1.

Response E-Mail from Dana Roper, City Attorney to Steve Wolsleger RE: Amendment to Chapter 8.22 which pertains to littering -(See E-Mail)

PARKS & RECREATION
1.

Letter from Lynn Johnson to Michael Carlin, Friends of Wilderness Park RE: Verbeek Property -(See Letter)
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2.

Response E-Mail from Lynn Johnson to Patte Newman - RE: Two issues...
green space at 44th & “O” south side - (See E-Mail)

PLANNING
*1.

E-Mail from Marvin Krout, Planning Director - RE: Development codes (See E-Mail)

PLANNING COMMISSION FINAL ACTION.....
**1.

Special Permit #06004 (Early Childhood Care Facility-North 73rd Street &
Logan Avenue) Resolution No. PC-00979.

**2.

Special Permit #06005 (Dwellings on third floor at 1401 O Street)
Resolution No. PC-00978.

**3.

Special Permit #06003 (Expand a nonstandard single-family dwelling at
5800 Pine Lake Road) Resolution No. PC-00977.

**4.

Preliminary Plat No. 04030 - Jensen Park Estates (South 84th Street and
Yankee Hill Road) Resolution No. PC-00980.

PUBLIC WORKS & UTILITIES
*1.

Draft Media Release - RE: Open House Planned On Safety Project For S.
56th Street from Linden St. To Quail Ridge Rd. -(See Release)

*2.

Draft Media Release - RE: Open House Planned On Safety Project For Vine
Street From 35th Street To 44th Street -(See Release)

3.

Public Works & Utilities ADVISORY - RE: Pine Lake Road Widening;
40th-61st - Project #700014 - (See Advisory)

4.

Public Works & Utilities ADVISORY - RE: Pine Lake Road WideningProject #700014, 40th-61st Streets - 56th Street; Shadow Pines-Thompson
Creek -(See Advisory)

URBAN DEVELOPMENT
*1.

Letter, Amendment, & Map from Marc Wullschleger - RE: West O
Redevelopment Plan -(See Material)
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WOMEN’S COMMISSION
*1.

III.

CITY CLERK
*1.

**2.

IV.

NEWS RELEASE - RE: Women’S Commission Honors Award Recipients“Weaving Women’s Voices” pays tribute to annual award winners in
saluting of International Women’s Day -(See Release)

Response E-Mail from City Clerk Joan Ross to Steve Wolsleger - RE:
Amendment to Chapter 8.22 which pertains to littering -(See E-Mail)
Letter from Donald H. Bowman, Attorneys At Law - RE: Items 35 & 36Resolution of Intent to Create Downtown Business Management Districts (See Letter)

COUNCIL
A.

COUNCIL REQUESTS/CORRESPONDENCE -

JON CAMP *1.

E-Mail Response from Jon Camp to Maurice Baker - RE: Litter Ordinance (See E-Mail)

*2.

E-Mail Response from Jon Camp to Derek Buckley - RE: Flyer Ordinance
Concerns -(See E-Mail)

*3.

E-Mail Response from Jon Camp to Marc Schniederjans - RE: The Mayor’s
proposed plan to tear down the Starship movie theater & other small
businesses to build a new big building -(See E-Mail)

**4.

5.

E-Mail from Bob Goemann sent to Jon Camp - RE: New Arena -(See
E-Mail)
E-Mail from Roger A. Wilkening to Jon Camp - RE: Proposed Bond for
Parks & Recreation -(See E-Mail)
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ROBIN ESCHLIMAN **1.

V.

Report compiled by Robin Eschliman - RE: Report On Community
Attitudes For Spending Priorities City of Lincoln, Nebraska -(See Report)

MISCELLANEOUS *1.

E-Mail from Steve Wolsleger - RE: Amendment to Chapter 8.22 which
pertains to littering (E-Mail forwarded to Dana Roper, City Attorney; &
City Clerk Joan Ross on 02/15/06)(See E-Mail)

*2.

E-Mail from Trudy Schneckloth - RE: The Starship Theatre -(See E-Mail)

*3.

E-Mail from Derek Buckley - RE: Councilman Camp’s proposed changes
to Lincoln’s littering laws -(See E-Mail)

**4.

MEDIA RELEASE from Lori Seibel, Executive Director, Community
Health Endowment of Lincoln - RE: Lincoln’s 5th Annual Health Challenge
- ‘Hey Lincoln, are you ready for a challenge? - (See Release)

**5.

Letter from Dana Houser - RE: “O” Street Construction -(See Letter)

6.

Letter from Don Nordell, Aquila - RE: Taking additional steps to inform
our customers and the community of the Alltel oversight to include Aquila
in the December 2005 Lincoln Telephone Directory white pages -(See
Letter)

7.

Letter from Jack G. Krumm, Jr. - RE: Multiplex Theater -(See Letter)

8.

Letter from Pegg Ammon - RE: Re-think the decision to give the protection
agreement with one theater company - (See Letter)

9.

E-Mail from Lindsey Hinkins - RE: Pornography is a destructive force in
the lives of families & individuals around the country and in our community
- (See E-Mail)

10.

E-Mail - RE: Consumer Update - Attorney General Bruning Warns
Consumers To Ask Questions When Giving To Charities -(See E-Mail)

11.

E-Mail from Laura Baker - RE: Starship 9 -(See E-Mail)
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VI.

12.

E-Mail from Susan Rutledge - RE: Theater monopoly -(See E-Mail)

13.

Letter from Attorney Jack G. Wolfe - RE: Sewer District No. 1181 (See Letter)

14.

Letter from Attorney Charles D. Humble - RE: Sewer District #1181 (See Letter)

15.

Letter from Attorney Paul J. Peter - RE: Core Business Improvement
District Overlay - Downtown Business Improvement District - (See Letter)

16.

Letter from Harvey Perlman, Chancellor, University of Nebraska-Lincoln RE: Letter of support on behalf of the University on the Downtown Lincoln
Association’s renewal of their business improvement district contract (See Letter)

17.

Letter from Jeffrey T. Altman, State of Nebraska Commission For The
Blind and Visually Impaired to Mayor Coleen Seng - RE: Writing in regard
to our conversation during the 48th & “O” Street Redevelopment project
open house - (See Letter)

18.

E-Mail from Moj Gano to Mayor Seng - RE: In response to the letter,
seeking promotion of draconian smoking bans in Ontario -(See E-Mail)

19.

E-Mail from Jim & Vicky - RE: Curious state of affairs -(See E-Mail)

ADJOURNMENT
*HELD OVER FROM FEBRUARY 20, 2006.
**HELD OVER FROM FEBRUARY 27, 2006.

da030606/tjg
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LJohnson@ci.lincoln.ne.us
02/28/2006 05:26 PM

To "Patte Newman" <newman2003@neb.rr.com>
cc TGenrich@ci.lincoln.ne.us, WHjermstad@ci.lincoln.ne.us,
<kfredrickson@lincoln.ne.gov>, AHarrell@ci.lincoln.ne.us,
council@lincoln.ne.gov
bcc
Subject Re: Two issues....

Patte: Thanks for your message. I've noted my responses to your questions in italics below.
Please let me know if you have additional questions or comments. Thanks, Lynn

1. A constituent asked me about the little green space at 44th & O - southside. He has apparently asked four
different people and received a couple different (and as time goes by differing) versions of what will happen
there. It's next to the XXX video place. One version was that the City was selling the land to the video owner.
Can anyone tell me what is happening with that?
I know I asked Lynn about a half pipe for skate boarders there a good year ago - but that was way before the O
Street six laning was pushed forward.

There are currently two streets (the extension of 'M' Street and 46th Street) that access 'O' Street on either side of
the green space. Public Works would like close the extension of 'M' Street in conjunction with the 'O' Street
widening project. There are four lots that take access from this street. Three options were considered in
conjunction with closing the street at 'O' Street: a hammer-head, a cul-de-sac, and a street connection to 46th
Street. The preferred option was the street connection to 46th Street (the hammer-head creates an awkward end to
the street, and the cul-de-sac "ate up" most of the green space).
It is my understanding that Urban Development has been working with the owner of the building where the adult
video store is located regarding redevelopment of the site. (The operator of the adult video store is a tenant.)
Additional land may be needed in order to make construction of a new building and parking a viable project.
Consideration is being given to combining some or all of the right-of-way associated with the 'M' Street
extension with the current lot as part of a redeveloment project. A condition of the redevelopment agreement
would likely be that future use of the new building be "neighborhood friendly" (i.e., no adult video or book
stores, no alcohol sales, etc.).
We plan to retain and re-landscape the remaining green space. I recently spoke with Fred Freytag of the
Witherbee Neighborhood Assn. regarding the area and gave him the information above. He indicated that they
may have an interest in having the Neighborhood Assn participate in a landscape project, and that they support
redevelopment of the site where the adult video store is located.

2. Robin, Annette and I were on KLIN this morning and a gentleman called in to ask about the green space bond
issue. He thought it would be very good to have an open house of some sort to educate people about the south
beltway, the green space plan and how everything coordinates together. All of us agreed it was a great idea. I know
that you can't promote a bond issue - but you could certainly hold something (preferably in central Lincoln like the
Auld Center) to pull all the pieces together with DOR, FHWA, Parks, etc. We basically told the caller that if that
was not already in the works we would try to get it done. I know Citizens for Qualtiy Parks will be promoting the
bond - but this is a bigger thing. This is, once again, the route of the beltway, where you want to purchase land, the
connections etc. Is it possible to do something like that?

Great idea! We can coordinate with Public Works and partners to sponsor an open house on the projects .

Citizens for Quality Parks and Trails is meeting tomorrow evening, March 1, to develop a strategy for promoting
the bond issue. I'll let them know about the idea of an open house, as well.
Thanks.
Patte Newman

February 24, 2006

Pine Lake Road Widening; 40th - 61st
Project #700014
The construction season is early this year just like the calls concerning the seeding and sodding
of your back yards along Pine Lake Road. I have been working with the contractor,
Constructors Inc., regarding their schedule. I have included some information that might
explain the City requirements.
The City’s guide line for seeding is low maintenance turf from mid-April to the end of May and
medium-high maintenance turf from mid-August to the end of September. Thank you for your
patience with the City regarding this project.
The lot corners have been staked. I have attached a form that was previously used on this
project west of Beaver Creek so that you can proceed with the installation of the fences and
back yard completion if you so desire.
Thank you for your patience. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to call.

Charlie Wilcox, Senior Engineering Specialist
Engineering Services, Public Works and Utilities
Phone: 441-7532
Cell: 440-6067
EMail: cwilcox@lincoln.ne.gov

700014 Adv CDW 3.wpd

March 1, 2006

Pine Lake Road Widening - Project #700014
40th - 61st Streets
56th Street; Shadow Pines - Thompson Creek
This letter is a reminder that if you have fences or landscaping which you want to save, please plan to
relocate them by March 17, 2006 to avoid any unwanted damage. LES, Time Warner, and Alltel are
planning to do work starting the week of March 6, 2006 weather permitting and are willing to work
around fences and landscaping. The Contractor will not be responsible for items that are within the
easements once work has started after March 17, 2006.
Phase 4

In Pine Lake Road east of South 56th Street to South 61st Street with work on the box culvert
east of the intersection of 56th followed with the paving of the roadway to 61st Street.
Anticipated completion of this phase is late spring or early summer of 2006.

Phase 5

This phase in South 56th will begin as soon as the work in Pine Lake Road east and west (not
through the intersection) of South 56th can be opened to east/west traffic. Anticipated
completion of this phase is late winter of 2006.

If you have problems or questions during the construction period, please contact Eric Anderson or Steve
Samuelson with Constructors Inc. at 434-1764 or the City of Lincoln Project Manager for additional
information.

Charlie Wilcox, Senior Engineering Specialist
Engineering Services
441-7532/440-6067
cwilcox@lincoln.ne.gov

700014 Adv CDW 4 tdq.wpd

campjon@aol.com

To tgrammer@lincoln.ne.gov

03/02/2006 01:28 PM

cc
bcc
Subject Fwd: Proposed Bond for Parks and Recreation

Please put in Council packets
Jon Camp
Lincoln City Council
City Council Office: 441-8793
Constituent representative: Darrell Podany

-----Original Message----From: Roger Wilkening <rwilkening@neb.rr.com>
To: jcamp@lincoln.ne.gov
Sent: Mon, 27 Feb 2006 10:12:06 -0600
Subject: Proposed Bond for Parks and Recreation
Mr. Camp:
I know you are busy so breifly:
Lynn Johnson seems to be out of control, always asking for more funds here and there. Maybe 1.60 per 100,000
doesn't seem like a lot but everything has its cost. This is just aquisition not the future maintenance and running of
the sites. My question is where is all of this new money from New Buildings, New Houses, etc. , going? Seems
like sooner of later we are going to make it very unattractive for people to move to Lincoln, and new business, as
well as old, will consider moving or not coming. Also, I am considering moving as soon as I retire in 3 to 4 years.
Taxes are just plain out of control. Please keep a lid on it. Necesity only.
Especially with the Fire Dept., not being able to control cost of ambulance. Perhaps Privitization really is better?
We gave up a company that did not cost us anything and now we are paying for it, what a deal.
Roger A. Wilkening
3401 Prescott Ave.
Lincoln, Ne. 68506
402-488-0372
rwilkening@neb.rr.com

Tammy J Grammer /Notes

To CouncilPacket/Notes@Notes

02/27/2006 08:10 AM

cc
bcc
Subject Fw: InterLinc: Council Feedback

----- Forwarded by Tammy J Grammer/Notes on 02/27/2006 08:13 AM ----DO NOT REPLY to this InterLinc
<none@lincoln.ne.gov>
02/25/2006 09:32 PM

To General Council <council@lincoln.ne.gov>
cc
Subject InterLinc: Council Feedback

InterLinc: City Council Feedback for
General Council
Name:
Address:
City:

Lindsey Hinkins
3835 Baldwin Ave Apt. 67
Lincoln, NE, 68504

Phone:
Fax:
Email:

465-0603
divinedesign14@yahoo.com

Comment or Question:
As I'm sure you are aware, pornography is a destructive force in the lives of
families and individuals around the country and in our community. It destroys
lives by leading people to do perverse things they wouldn't normally do; this
process starts out small with pornography that doesn't seem serious, and then
develops into a dangerous addiction. That is why I am so alarmed every time I
drive down 27th Street near Superior (by the Burger King) and see a
pornographic billboard showing a woman with no clothes on, advertising the Sun
Palace tanning salon. This shows bad taste by the business and also by the
city of Lincoln in allowing this inappropriate material to be shown in a place
where everyone driving by will see. I am very disappointed by this, and know
of many others who feel the same way. I seriously hope that you as the city
council will do something to correct this. Thank you.
Sincerely,
Lindsey Hinkins

angie.badgett@ago.ne.gov

To

02/28/2006 04:40 PM

cc
bcc
Subject CONSUMER UPDATE - ATTORNEY GENERAL BRUNING
WARNS CONSUMERS TO ASK
QUESTIONSWHEN GIVING TO CHARITIES

ATTORNEY GENERAL BRUNING WARNS CONSUMERS
TO ASK QUESTIONS WHEN GIVING TO CHARITIES
(Lincoln) Nebraska Attorney General Jon Bruning is warning consumers to be
cautious when they receive charitable solicitations. Legitimate law
enforcement agencies are currently conducting telemarketing campaigns in
Nebraska, but a questionable organization is also taking advantage of
Nebraskans’ desire to help law enforcement.
“Most Nebraskans have limited resources when it comes to charitable giving.
Their hard earned money should go to local law enforcement throughout the
state, not to the fund-raisers,” said Attorney General Jon Bruning.
The “American Deputy Sheriffs’ Association” is a non-profit corporation
headquartered in Louisiana that asks for donations by telling people that
the money will help Nebraska law enforcement agencies with things like
bullet-proof vests and benefits to families of officers killed in duty.
The callers use high-pressure, deceptive phone solicitations to make
Nebraskans believe that the caller is a local law enforcement person, and
that donations are put to good use in the community of the Nebraskan being
called.
In reality, the callers are paid professional fund-raisers. 89% of the
donations are paid to the professional fund-raisers, and only 4% of the
donations are actually spent on program services.
The legitimate law enforcement agencies currently conducting telemarketing
campaigns are the Nebraska Lodge of the Fraternal Order of Police, the
Nebraska Sheriff’s Association, the State Troopers Association, and the
Police Officers Association of Nebraska.
When a Consumer receives a charitable solicitation, they should ask
questions before donating. Good questions to ask are:
·
What is the specific purpose of the organization?
·
Exactly what kinds of programs and services will my donation go
toward?
·
Does the group provide services in Nebraska or the local
community? If it is a police or firefighter group, does any of the money
benefit local
departments? What local departments receive the
money and how much do they receive?
·
What percentage of my contribution goes toward salaries or other
administrative costs?
·
Are you a paid solicitor or a volunteer? Are you paid a salary or
a commission?
·
Does the organization have a detailed financial report? Is there
additional available written information about the group? (Ask for copies
before
donating).
·
Is my donation tax deductible? (Ask for a copy of the charity’s

exemption letter, or call the Internal Revenue Service at 1-800-829-1040 to
check if the
group is exempt).
Don’t be pressured into making an immediate decision. If you don’t
personally know the charity, insist on written material before making a
decision to donate. For additional information on consumer protection,
visit the Attorney General’s Web site at www.ago.state.ne.us or call (800)
727-6432.
###
If you would like to unsubscribe from this email list, please email:
NEDOJ@ago.ne.gov with this request.

Tammy J Grammer /Notes

To CouncilPacket/Notes@Notes

03/01/2006 01:04 PM

cc
bcc
Subject Fw: Starship 9

----- Forwarded by Tammy J Grammer/Notes on 03/01/2006 01:07 PM ----"Laura Baker"
<laurabaker107@hotmail.com
>
02/27/2006 09:06 PM

To council@lincoln.ne.gov
cc
Subject Starship 9

My husband and I were very disappointed to hear of the mayor's plan to tear
down the Starship 9 movie theater. Apparently the mayor believes that
closing a thriving and popular business will somehow be good for downtown
Lincoln's economy. Her plan is woefully shortsighted. Many families, along
with college students, depend on the Starship for affordable entertainment.
Two dollars a ticket is much easier on the wallet for a struggling family of
four than first run ticket prices. My husband and I moved to Lincoln so he
could attend UNL and therefore live in walking distance from the capital and
downtown. However, a woman I spoke to at work about the Starship closing
said that it was the ONLY reason she and her family drive downtown. By
closing this theater the mayor is cutting off a large draw to the downtown.
From what I can gather from the mayor's press release she does not seem to
have any specific businesses ready to occupy this high-rise. Why replace a
thriving business with an essentially empty building and a parking garage?
I hope the city council will not approve of the mayor's plan to tear down
this theater.
Thank you,
Laura Baker
_________________________________________________________________
Express yourself instantly with MSN Messenger! Download today - it's FREE!
http://messenger.msn.click-url.com/go/onm00200471ave/direct/01/

Tammy J Grammer /Notes

To CouncilPacket/Notes@Notes

03/01/2006 01:05 PM

cc
bcc
Subject Fw: theater monopoly

----- Forwarded by Tammy J Grammer/Notes on 03/01/2006 01:07 PM ----<srutledge@alltel.net>
03/01/2006 12:15 PM

To <council@lincoln.ne.gov>
cc
Subject theater monopoly

I am urging the city council to abandon the city supported monopoly dealing
with the 6-screen theater complex issue. This policy is unfair and
unethical. I believe healthy competition is critical and the Brehm family
has way to much control over the city politicians.
No other industry in Lincoln has this type of control on it. Why not issue a
ban on restaurants or stores or offices? I know why, the Brehms control the
politics and we need to bring back democracy.
Susan Rutledge

Tammy J Grammer /Notes

To CouncilPacket/Notes@Notes

03/02/2006 08:04 AM

cc
bcc
Subject Fw: smokefree Lincoln

----- Forwarded by Tammy J Grammer/Notes on 03/02/2006 08:08 AM ----Moj Gano
<mojgano@cich.ca>

To Tammy Grammer <tgrammer@ci.lincoln.ne.us>

03/01/2006 10:28 PM

cc
Subject smokefree Lincoln

Moj Gano

1 Mar., 2006
Mayor Coleen J. Seng
555 S. 10th Street
Suite 208
Lincoln, NE 68508
RE: smokefree Lincoln
Dear Mrs. Seng:
In response to the letter, seeking promotion of draconian smoking bans in Ontario.
I have read your request and I appreciate you have allowed my voice to finally be heard .The
request however is seen to be disingenuous in its stated intent. The smoking Ban as described by
George Smitherman is not in keeping with Canadian values of inclusion. It is known to be
dangerous to public health and is entirely suspicious in origin and real intent. The Public
consultations in my view were an illegal expenditure of public funds to purchase politics and
promote industry products of competing nicotine delivery systems. A shameful abuse of power.
Your contention The Health ministry has the ability or the mandate to deal with a broad range of
issues in fact all issues leaves me aghast. How many issues do not properly belong to the Health
ministry to the detriment of taxpayers funding other duplicated departments? A recent debate
recorded in Hansart discussions included a declaration the Health ministry now believes road
building to be a Health issue. The funding of such areas in a broad perspective of health issues as
opposed to the public perception of simply funding of medical infrastructure indeed can be seen
as embarking down an evil road known all too well by every student of political science. A road

previously traveled by those known in infamy as Mussolini and Hitler. The centrist view adapted
by the Liberals of late would increase this suspicion. The policy adoption of the Right and the
Left in a centrist positioning can only be explained as intent to adapt the virtues of the third way.
The Federal Government and Health Canada are known to be extensively interfering with
Provincial issues. The broadening of scope to include the work of other departments’ leaves us
wondering what these other departments are to do, and what reason we have for maintaining
them. Smoking is an environmental issue best dealt with in science and discovery not in
propaganda campaigns based in consensus realities as opposed to scientific facts. The Health
Canada website in an explanation of Social engineering tells a belief government has a right to
dictate what we think as opposed to listening to what we do think, a dictators view to rights of
decision. Use of ad agency creations such as political correctness can therefore be seen as a whip
to keep us silent while the government dictates moral opinion through description of the
extremes and outright deceit.
The Federal Liberals contend the Conservatives want an American Healthcare system the
Conservatives counter the Liberals want to dominate and indeed dictate provincial matters.
These are discussions of extremes and do not deal with anything substantial in direction. The
obligation of the Provincial government should be to protect our provincial right to direct our
own healthcare spending. The Federal Government needs to define in the Canada healthcare act
a clear definition of Healthcare as the funding of medical infrastructure and eliminate the waste
through duplication of other ministerial responsibilities. In an aging and growing population can
their be any doubt as to why lineups are growing when money designated for healthcare can be
directed in huge amounts to all other areas of concern? If you contend an adoption of the third
way will serve the public perhaps that, is where public debate should be headed and lets see
where that goes.
The public consultations as they were called indeed allowed no true representation of the public
as it's name seemed to indicate. Rather the voices of an organized lobby working in concert and
named by Mr. Smitherman in the announcement of his bill. They were allowed to dominate
every discussion on the matter. The Liberal Government allowed the list to include only the
voices they wanted to hear with few exceptions. Silenced were the voices of affected industries
who came with real research and this included the Government's own research all without
consideration quickly brushed aside in public announcements of bias. How would we see the
participating stakeholders with similar restrictions applied? Every one to a name will see gains
from the ban. Whether financial or political all will have something to gain. Yet, those voices
were allowed to reign supreme regardless of the enormous damage known to be inevitable with
the passing of this legislation.
The ministry of the environment was curiously absent in the assessment of the harm of second
hand smoke. Or in the simplified dismissal of DSRs as a legitimate alternative. (The solution
supported by the vast majority of the population smokers or non.) If they had been asked an
opinion of a suspected harm they have been monitoring and regulating for years. What would be
the result in assessing the fears allowed to be inspired and given to the public in Ad agency
terms? What will be the effect of driving women out into unsheltered parking lots were untold
harms of insect bites weather conditions and attacks by predators in robbery and sexual attacks.
What solutions to these problems have ever been discussed and where do I find the conclusions

of trading one harm determined by consensus devoid of scientific fact, for another larger one
know to be the reason we have jails courts and police officers. Is the ban respective of crime
reduction efforts or was downside logic even considered?
I further object to children being taught the hate being not only approved but also endorsed in
recent actions of the Ministry of health. A website named stupid the focal point of government
opinion? Reinforcing hatred against those who choose to use a legal product. Killers of Babies,
child abuse, smelling like dog fescues? Words of a government I want no part of. Further abuse
in published threats by a Health ministry Quit or be punished? Punishment is for the courts
otherwise the threats need to be seen as a criminal act by a government official who seeks to
punish not a crime but a personal choice. The great harm in science by consensus as opposed to
the old fashion type by discovery and laws of real science is the immeasurable damage done to
the credibility of rules and integrity, which allowed society to evolve into a just and caring place
known as democracy. Liberal governance is now evolved into a force of destruction. Laid to
waste in its path are values of ethics and morals, which have always served us well. Even the
very cultural traditions which have made this place unique and the envy of the world will now be
deemed as repugnant under the political wheels of governance so destructive it seeks the aid of
even Hitler himself in it's promotions.
You have asked me to participate in your campaign I respectfully decline, as I can no longer
involve myself in a plan of imposition to line the pockets of others.. The letter in it's true intent is
another farce to give those who inspired this ban an additional opportunity to further impose
upon my rights and furthering of their goals.
The effect of lobby groups is being seen as a huge industry based in the ability to control weak
governments and impose the values of self serving industries to promote products such as the
incredibly high priced cessation products being seen and openly advertised by your government.
It is well known the lobby groups claims of contents of Smoke include man made chemicals
which do not exist in a regulated product sold here for years prior to the government allowing
the unrestricted imports of much more dangerous tobacco from sources with ecological disasters
for growing conditions. If the agenda is public safety why has your government made no effort
to examine these claims? Why is the public not aware of alternate products attacked vehemently
at the mere mention by your advisors? Snu smokeless products were adapted by 80% of smokers
in Sweden because of a 90% reduced health risk in use of smokeless tobacco however the price
is also 90% reduced. Would cost and benefit be the real motivation behind public heath
advocacy as easily proven in this but one example? If you are seeking to improve public health
real honest study irrespective of those who will gain from the implementation of the bill needs to
be a priority and not furthering the goals of the fear mongering crowd with a financial reward for
actions the real motivation of anti smoking advocacy regardless of harm.
The rising violence seen on the streets in Toronto can be seen clearly a result impositions and
poverty. As the government grows bureaucracy so grows poverty and hate on our streets.
Inclusive values would not have this effect the summary dismissals of your government is proof
of a failure by policies to protect us resulting in immeasurable harm. The misguided folly of
pursuing 47,000 preventable deaths with only 10% of that amount actually statistically linked
smoking and of those ¾ occurring after 70 is proof enough of lack of wisdom in assessing harms
and a total lack of credibility of a government supporting the values of Dither.

It is Irrefutable the Federal Government is imposing it’s will as agreed to in the international
smoking treaty with The World Health Organization your actions are not as noble as you would
portray. It seems incredible for a provincial legislature to not only instill the wishes of the
Federal known to be corrupted Liberal party but allow them to stay clear of the blame. The
Federal voice is absent in the advocacy as they fear repercussions leaving it to the co-operating
Provincial ministries to tell the tales so easily discredited being given to the public as news daily.
Paid for by our apparently naïve provincial representatives who will one day share the blame and
ridicule. The historic view of prohibitionists is well known. The wealth and power of organized
crime in North America would not have been possible without it. Sale of black market cigarettes
rises with every increase of tax one fact the lobbies fail to recognize in the advocacy of greed.
Can we all see it prudent to be chased from a Diesel powered bus for fear of a measured value of
160 nana grams of 5000 mixed ingredients of varying levels of largely unknown harm in a
smoke filled bar as opposed to 4 -10 milligrams per cubic meter of chemicals thousands of times
as harmful? Think about that next time you see a mother unaware of the harm she instills on her
child when pushing a carriage into a bus terminal or a publicly promoted subway train. The
measure of harm and the failure to deal with it is evidence enough to determine the real motives
behind anti smoker advocacy as purely monetary and political promotion. Elimination of the
public voice is further proof this is not a kind and gentle protection but a fraud and an
imposition. Regardless of what polls and ad agencies will admit common sense and word of
mouth are far more effective in creating lasting public perceptions than anything the ad agencies
have ever produced to date. In the way of a positive note, history shows a steady decline to
eventual elimination of every government who has ever attempted to legislate morality. When
those impositions are for fun and profit the decline is much swifter. After the ban is fully
implemented, an election will follow. I and many others have pledged the word Nazi will be
heard at every opportunity in connection with the word Lieberal. Friends will not let friends
vote Lieberal. FXR
Parallels cannot be ignored Word for word the Lieberal red book “Historians and
epidemiologists have only recently begun to explore the Nazi anti-tobacco movement. Germany
had the world's strongest anti smoking movement in the 1930s and early 1940s,encompassing
bans on smoking in public spaces, bans on advertising,restrictions on tobacco rations for women,
and the world's most refined tobacco epidemiology, linking tobacco use with the already evident
epidemic of lung cancer. The anti-tobacco campaign must be understood against the backdrop of
the Nazi quest for racial and bodily purity, which also motivated many other public health efforts
of the era.”
“The guiding light behind Thuringia's antismoking campaign and the man who drafted the grant
application for Astel's anti-tobacco institute, was executed on 1 October 1946 for crimes against
humanity. It is hardly surprising that much of the wind was taken out of the sails of Germany's
anti-tobacco movement.”
“Perhaps the ultimate overlooked point of this work is the suggestion that Adolph Hitler with his
anti-tobacco, anti-religion, pro-animal rights, pro-government intrusion would find success as a
modern day liberal." --Steve Fantina Doctors don’t generally make great leaders Basis for
smoking bans The dominance principle Purchasing media credibility Reality bites when you are

found to be wrong The fat campaign fraud was discovered long before Ontario Lieberals decided
to start one of their own. Possible suspects The voice of reason a view beyond scary stories
Lots if evidence
http://www.smokersclubinc.com/modules.php?name=News&file=article&sid=937
http://www.smokersclubinc.com/modules.php?name=News&file=article&sid=913
http://www.smokersclubinc.com/modules.php?name=News&file=article&sid=2827
http://www.smokersclubinc.com/modules.php?name=News&file=article&sid=2731
http://www.smokersclubinc.com/modules.php?name=News&file=article&sid=2732
http://www.smokersclubinc.com/modules.php?name=News&file=article&sid=2758
http://www.smokersclubinc.com/modules.php?
In Admiration,
Moj Gano
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Honorable Jonathan Cook, Councilmember, District 3
Honorable Terry Werner, Councilmember at large
Joan Ray, Council Staff
Honorable Patte Newman, Councilmember, District 1
Honorable Glenn A. Friendt, Councilmember at large
Honorable Annette McRoy, Councilmember, District 4
Members, Board of Health
Honorable Ken R. Svoboda, Councilmember at large
Honorable Jon Camp, Councilmember, District 2
Tammy Grammer, Council Staff ü
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To "Coleen Seng" <cseng@lincoln.ne.gov>, "City Council"
<Council@lincoln.ne.gov>
cc
Subject curious state of affairs

1. Rich nurseryman volunteers to do arena study for "free". (source- Mayor Seng)
2. City budget over 6 million dollars in the hole. (LJS)
3. City has 100 million bucks for arena to lure John Q. (LJS)
4. City suddenly has lots of new landscaping requirements to consider. (LJS)
5. City is 130 million in the hole for street issues. (LJS)
6. Said nurseryman has tons of property appraised for tax purposes WELL BELOW the obvious
actual fair market value. (InterLinc/ County Assessor web site)
Something rotten in the state of Denmark? It is beginning to appear so. Maybe John Stossel
needs to come here and sort it all out?
Give me a break! Or at least a tax break would be nice. Why don't the rich pay their fair share?
Said nurseryman sure is getting a lot of "perks" for his "free" study!
Vicky- and a growing number of concerned citizens. We're still here, we're still watching, and
we don't like what we see.

